Revision 10
15 February 2011
PHILIPS FACTORY
VALVE CODES
1. Introduction
Most Philips valves are marked with a group of symbols which contain coded information relating to the
type, place of manufacture or country of origin in the case of bought in valves, and the date of
manufacture. Apart from the interest of knowing when and where a valve was made, the code group can

F Elektronski Industija, Nis, Yugoslavia
•O Philips, Eindhoven. Radiation detector development
5. Single symbol type codes
These codes were applied to B7G types only.
A DA90 T E90CC 4 EC92 K HK90
B DAF91 U EAC91 5 UC92 A HY90
C DAF96 V 12X4 6 DK92 C HF94
D DCC90 W EB91 7 DK92 ] DL95
E DF91 X EBC90 9 E92CC H PL5727
F DF92 Y EC91 9 DK93 I 85A2 Bee
G EC93 Z ECC91 + DC90 N 150B2 Bee
H DF96 d EF91 P PL21 Bee V 150C2 Bee
J 5654 f HL94 % HF93 W 150B2 min
K DK91 k EF92 & 85A2 min Z 6CB6
L DK92 m EF93 S 90CV f UY92
M DK96 r EK90 T 150C2 min 2 5726
N DL92 t EL91 P HBC90 3 EAA91
P DL93 0 EZ90 > HBC91 5 5726
R DL94 1 EL90 Y 90CG U EF95
S DL96 2 EF94 L HL92 Q 108C1
3 EBC91 R E91H
Page 5
6. Two symbol type codes
AC AW43-89 BP E55L (M6EL) CZ EC95 Df 6201
AD EC88 8233 6ER5 Dk PF86
AE EL500 BR 5639 also Dm 402
6GB5 BS 2GK5 MX155 Dr 3AL5
AF 6EU7 BT M2EL Cd 6463 Dt 3CB6
AG CV4035 38EL CV5304 D2 3BZ6
AH PY33 BU XL84 Cf VX8205 D+ LL500
AI DL97 BW XCC189 Ck EC86 18GB5
AJ ECC230 BX XL36 Cm ECC88 Bee
6080 BY MX153 Cr E184CC EA 5Y3G
AL AX50 BZ YL1000 Ct ECC186 EB 80 en
AM PC97 M1DL ECC282 80 dev
4FY5 also 7316 EC DL93
AN PL1607 6083 C0 62BTA 3A4
AS LC97 AX9909 C2 18046 ED DL94
YC97 Bf CV4049 C3 E81L 3V4
3FY5 B1 M2PE 6686 CV2983
AT LF183 also C4 V1ELL also
YF183 6155 ELL80 MX164
4EH7 B2 M3DV (sic) C5 E288CC EE DW2
AU LF184 B3 M4PCF 8223 EF 1561
YF184 B4 M7EF C6 ECC808 EH 1805
4EJ7 B5 95400 C7 EC900 EI VP4B
AW 6GK5 B6 4-OA31 C8 PCF801 EJ VX8179
AX 6GK6 B7 M9ECC.1 8GJ7 EK EB41
Ad 85A1 B8 M13PCC C9 XCF802 EL EC37
Af CV4011 B9 VX8250 C+ LCF802 EM ECC31
M8196 B+ 3GK5 YCF802 EN ECC32
A0 347 6LX8 EP EF37A
A2 ZC1000 CA 35C3 ER EF91
A3 E88C CB 12CU5 DB VX8252 6AM6
8255 CC 6CU5 DC LCF86 ES 1883
A4 EC800 CD 4GK5 YCF86 ET EL35
A5 XL500 CE CV1377 5HG8 EU EZ35
A6 EC1000 CF 3CS6 DD 3BA6 EV 0A3
A7 PCF802 CG 0KL1B (p) DE 6BZ6 CV3798
9JW8 CH ECF802 DF 6DE6 EW FW4-500
A8 6CQ8 6JW8 DH 12AL5 EX PM24M
A9 PY83 CI PL84 min DI EL36 EY PF183
15CW5 6CM5 EZ 4614
BA XCF86 also DJ PCC88 Ed SP13
BB 6DK6 MX154 7DJ8 Ef VX8194
BC E86C CJ VX8189 DL PY300 Ek SP13C
BD ECH800 CK 6AQ5A DM ECF801 Em AZ11
BE 12DT8 CL 12AU6A 6GJ7 Er 1A7GT
BG E80CF CM 12C5 DP PC900 Et FC13
7643 CN PCF806 4HA5 E0 4633
BH 7475 CP PEN40DD DR QV10-P8 E1 DAC32
BI PEN4DD CR CZ30 DS 7453 E2 4618
BJ CV4029 CS 6-OA31 DT 3BE6 E3 UY21
5902 CT 8-OA31 DU 3DE6 E4 4654
M8200 CU PCC34 DV 75C1 E5 AL1
also CW 18045 DZ EN33 E6 5Z4
YL1000 Dd PCF84 E8 6A8G
BN E55L (M5EL) also E9 6J7
PB-1 E+ 4673
Page 6
FA 4682 GK CV136+ HW CY2 dev IX ECC189
FB 4683 tight cathode also IY PM84
FC DL35 GL CV136+ EL521 IZ EF6N
1C5GT loose cathode HX CY31 also
FD 4688 C tech GM EM81 HY 60FX5 ORP30
FE 4689P C tech 6DA5 HZ CK1 (M) Id 95398
FF 6A8 GN CV138+ Hd ECL80 If EC156
FG VX8114 GP CV140+ 6AB8 Ik EC157
FH 6K7 GR CV417+ Hf E83CC Im PF83
FI 60EH5 GS CV465+ 6681 also
FJ HCH80 GT CV466+ Hk EF92 MX132
FK 4699.5 etc GU CV467+ 6CQ6
FL 6J8G GV 4641 Hm EL38 Ir EC158

FC Z70U
Page 14
7. Three symbol type codes
AAA PL509 ACL PB1
AAB LL802 ACM D3a
AAC ECF80A 7721
6GH8A ACN 5876
AAD EL509 ACR 6FQ7
6GK6A ACS 12AD6A
AAE LL509 ACT 12BX6
AAF XL509 ACU 25AV5GA
AAG N30EL ACV 20LF6
6LF6 ACW XCF80A
AAH 10GK6 ACY 8AF9
AAK 6HT5 ACZ ECC801S
AAL CV9620
AAM 3HQ5 ADA 40LF6
AAN 6HQ5 7984
AAP ECF202 ADB CV6189
6AJ9 ADC PY500A
AAR PCL805 Siem ADD EY500A
AAS 27LF6 ADE LY500A
AAT 7586 ADF XY500A
AAU 5893 ADG EL91N
AAV 6263 ADH 15GK6
AAW 6264 ADK N25PC
AAX 5676 ADR N20PL
AAY 5687 ADS PCF808
AAZ 5751 ADU 6LV6
ABA 7587 AEA 16AF9
ABB 50B5
ABC 1817 AHA PD510
ABD N1EFL
6AF9 MCH CV6189
ABE 5963 MCT PL95
ABG 6264A MER TH2
ABK 5642 MES YL1220
ABL 12BY7 MET ZP1080
ABM 12AT5 MEU ZP1081
ABP 5R4GY MEW K81A
ABR ECC8100 MEX N54RPY
ABS 12AU7WA MFC 6D4
6189 MFD CV287
ABT EL805 MFF N55RPY
ABU ECL805 MFZ CV359
ABV LD500 MGC VX8250
ABW XD500 MGF VX8252
ABY CV4110 MGM ZM1005
ABZ CV4111
ACB DW4-500
ACC EF800
ACD EF802
ACE 6CF6
ACF EL521
ACG EL802
ACH EL803
ACK EL803S
Page 15